

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Elliptical Road, Diliman 1100 Quezon City

Memorandum Order

NO. <u>37</u> Series of 2023

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE NO. 02 (DA

RFO 02) SUPPLEMENTAL IMPLEMENTING GUIDELINES TO

MEMORANDUM ORDER NO. 06, SERIES OF 2023 "GUIDELINES IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CORN PRODUCTION ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

(CPEP)

To facilitate the implementation of the 2023 Corn Production Enhancement Project (CPEP) at Department of Agriculture Regional Field Office No. 02 (DA RFO 02), a supplemental guideline is hereby provided for the execution of Item No. VI of Memorandum Order No. 06, Series of 2023 "Guidelines in the Implementation of Corn Production Enhancement Project".

1) Item IV, General Implementing Guidelines

A. Beneficiary Eligibility

The farmer-beneficiary must be registered in the Registry System for Basic Sectors in Agriculture (RSBSA) and with an area of 0.50 hectare or wider, preferably member of an active corn cluster organization, and must be within the slopes below 18 percent π shall be eligible to receive this support.

2) Item V. Roles and Responsibilities

E. Provincial Local Government UNIT (PLGU)

- 1. Ensure the distribution of corn seeds and fertilizers to farmer beneficiaries.
- 2. Shall approve and submit the masterlist of the farmer-beneficiaries of yellow corn seeds and fertilizers to DA RFO 02.

F. Municipal/City Local Government Unit (M/CLGU)

- 1. Shall review the pre-masterlist of beneficiaries submitted by the cluster through the office of the Municipal/City Agriculturist (MA/CA).
- 2. Endorse to the DA RFO 02 the submitted list of beneficiaries.
- 3. Facilitate the positioning and distribution of corn seeds and fertilizers.
- 4. Ensure that the farmer-beneficiaries are registered to the Registry System for Basic Sector in Agriculture (RSBSA).
- 5. Provide technical assistance on corn production and post-production management to corn farmer-beneficiaries. 6. Supervise the proper implementation of the program and provide a report to DA RFO 02.

These Regio	nal Sup	plemental	Guidelines	shall	take	effect	immediately	upon	signing
thereof.									
Done this	Lst	day of	June			2023 ر			

DOMINGO F. PANGANIBAN
Senior Undersecretary
Department of Agriculture

